to the several counties, and be apportioned according to law by the several county clerks of such counties to the taxing districts therein and be collected and accounted for according to law.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1915.

No. 856, A.]

[Published August 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 633.

AN ACT to repeal subsections 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 36; and to amend subsections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 and 32; and to amend and renumber subsection 38 to be subdivision (a) of subsection 20; and to renumber subsection 33 to be subdivision (b) of subsection 12; and to create subsections 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 33 and 36 and subdivision (b) of subsection 20, all of section 172—54, and to create subdivisions (5), (6) and (7) of section 172—130 and to amend subsection 9 of section 170 of the statutes, making appropriations for normal schools, reverting certain balances for the normal fund income and relating to the administrative office of the state board of education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 36 of section 172—54 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. Subsections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 and 32 of section 172—54 and subsection 9 of section 170 of the statutes are amended, and subsection 38 of section 172—54 of the statutes is renumbered and amended, to read:

(Section 172—54.) 4. There is annually appropriated beginning July \* \* 1, 1915, \* \* twenty-four thousand \* \* dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for carrying ou the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said board.

5. There is appropriated on July and 1, 1915, six thousand six hundred fifty dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for institutes for the instruction of teachers as provided for in section 407 and for summer schools for teachers.

- 6. There is \* \* appropriated on July \* \* 1, 1915, seventy- \* six thousand \* \* and ninety-five dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, seventy-six thousand four hundred fifty-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* state board of education for the operation of the normal school at La Crosse.
- 7. (a) There is \* \* \* appropriated on July \* \* twenty-nine thousand \* \* twenty-nine thousand \* \* two hundred \* \* eighteen dollars, and annally beginning July 1, 1916, one hundred thirty-eight thousand four hundred eighty-eight dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Milwaukee, excluding the operation of the stationery stand and cafeteria.
- (b) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the music department, stationery stand and cafeteria at the Milwaukee normal school, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the normal fund income, and all such deposits are appropriated to the state board of education as a revolving appropriation for the operation of said music department, stationery stand and cafeteria, respectively.
- 8. (a) There is \* \* appropriated on July \* .

  1, 1915, \* \* ninety thousand \* cight hundred seventy-eight dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, ninety-one thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Oshkosh, excluding the operation of the dormitory and dining hall.
- (b) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the dormitory and dining hall at the Oshkosh normal school, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the normal fund income, and all such deposits are appropriated to the state board of education as a revolving appropriation for the operation of said dormitory and dining hall.
- (c) There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, one thousand five hundred dollars, payable from any moncys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education to be used as a revolving appropriation for the operation of the dormitory and dining hall at the normal school at Oshkosh.
- 9. There is annually appropriated • beginning July • 1, 1915, • fifty-seven thousand •

one hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Platteville.

- 10. There is \* \* appropriated on July \* 1, 1915, \* \* seventy-one thousand five hundred \* \* fifty-nine dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, seventy-one thousand six hundred eighty-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* state board of education for the operation of the normal school at River Falls.
- 11. (a) There is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1915, sixty five thousand 1, 1915, sixty and three dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Stevens Point, excluding the operation of the dormitory and dining hall.
- (b) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the dormitory and dining hall at the Stevens Point normal school, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the normal fund income, and all such deposits are appropriated to the state board of education as a revolving appropriation for the operation of said dormitory and dining hall.
- (c) There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, one thousand five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education to be used as a revolving appropriation for the operation of the dormitory and dining hall at the normal school at Stevens Point.
- 12. (a) There is appropriated on July state one thousand severn hundred thirty dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, seventy-two thousand four hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Superior, excluding the operation of the dormitory and dining hall.
- 13. There is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1915, sixty three thousand two hundred and seven dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Whitewater.

- 23. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* four thousand \* five hundred \* \* seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1916, four thousand \* \* five hundred \* \* seventy-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for \* permanent property and improvements except buildings and purchase of land at the normal school at La Crosse.
- 24. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* twenty-two thousand \* \* nine hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, \* 1916, \* \* twenty-two thousand \* \* nine hundred seventy-five dollars, \* \* payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for \* \* permanent property and improvements except purchase of land at the normal school at Milwaukee. Twelve thousand five hundred dollars of each of the above appropriations shall be available only for rearrangement of rooms and fininshing off and equipping rooms in basement of main building.
- 25. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915.

  \* \* five thousand \* \* six hundred seventy-five dollars, and on March 1, 1916, seventy-five thousand dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1916, \* \* four thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on March 1, \* 1917, \* \* seventy-five thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* state board of education for \* \* permanent property and improvements except purchase of land at the normal school at Oshkosh. The appropriations on March 1, 1916, and March 1, 1917, shall be available only for rebuilding the present main building.
- 26. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* cight thousand seven hundred dellars, and on July 1, \* \* 1916, four thousand seven hundred dollars, \* \* payable from any meneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for \* \* permanent property and improvements at the normal school at Platteville. Of the first appropriation, three thousand five hundred dollars, and of the second appropriation, one thousand dollars, shall be available only for the purchase of land.
- 27. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* sixteen thousand nine hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1916, \* \* sixteen thousand five hundred twenty-five dollars, \* \* payable from any

moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* \* state board of education for \* \* \* permanent property and improvements except purchase of land at the normal school at River Falls. Ten thousand dollars of each of the above appropriations shall be available only for completing the building now under construction.

28. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* cighteen thousand nine hundred seventy-five dollars, \* and on July 1, \* \* 1916, \* cight thousand three hundred dollars, payable frem any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for \* \* permanent property and improvements except purchase of land at the normal school at Stevens Point. Of the first appropriation, ten thousand dollars, and of the last appropriation, five thousand dollars, shall be available only for remodeling the main building. 29. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* \*

sixty thousand \* \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1916, \* \* forty-five thousand \* \* eight hundred fifty dollars, \* \* payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for \* \* permanent property and improvements except purchase of land at the normal school at Superior. Of the first appropriation, forty thousand dollars, and of the last appropriation, forty thousand dollars, shall be available only for construction of a training school building.

30. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, \* \* nine thousand seven hundred seventy-five dollars and on July 1, 1916, four thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars, \* \* payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated to the \* \* state board of education for \* \* permanent property and improvements at the normal school at Whitewater. Of the first appropriation, three thousand one hundred dollars shall be available only for purchase of land.

32. There is appropriated on July 1, \* \* 1915, one hundred \* \* thousand \* \* dollars, and on March 1, \* \* 1916, \* \* ninety-eight thousand \* \* nine hundred \* \* thirty dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1916, one hundred thousand \* \* dollars, and on March 1, \* \* 1917, \* \* one hundred \* fifty-nine thousand \* \* eight hundred twenty-one dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the normal fund income \* \* to meet appropriated.

tions made by law to the state board of education from said normal fund income.

\* \* 20. (a) \* \* There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, five thousand nine hundred seventy-five dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, six thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for the operation of the normal training department for oral teachers for the deaf as provided for in section 579p.

(Section 170.) 9. Members of the \* \* state board of education shall receive no compensation for the time spent in going to, attending, or in returning from meetings of the board, but shall be entitled to compensation, fixed by the board, for rendering any specific service under the direction of said body. The board shall fix the salary or compensation of all principals, assistants, officers or other employes under the board but the salary of the secretary shall not exceed three thousand dollars per annum. Each member of the board and all subordinates shall receive actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties. All such salaries, compensations, and expenses shall be charged to the proper appropriation for the \* \* state board of education.

Section 3. Subsection 33 of section 172—54 of the statutes is renumbered to be subdivision (b) of subsection 12 of section 172—54.

Section 4. There are added to section 172—54 of the statutes seven new subsections and one new subdivision and there are added to section 172—130 of the statutes three new subdivisions to be numbered and to read: (Section 172—54.) 14. There is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1916, forty-two thousand two hundred and ninety-one dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for the operation of the normal school at Eau Claire.

17. The secretary of state, if in his judgment the condition of the general fund will warrant it, with the approval of the governor, is authorized to transfer, after the beginning of each fiscal year and before the collection of the tax provided for the support of the normal schools for each fiscal year, from the general fund to the normal fund income, such sum or sums as may be necessary to meet current expenses of the normal schools; but immediately upon the collection of such tax for any fiscal year for the support of the normal schools the secretary of state shall transfer the amount so loaned from the normal fund income to the general fund by a proper transfer.

- 18. The state board of education may establish and operate cafeterias and stationery stands at any of the normal schools. All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of any such cafeteria or stationery stand shall be paid within one week of receipt into the normal fund income, and all such deposits are appropriated to the state board of education as revolving appropriations for the operation of the cafeteria or stationery stand for or on account of which such deposits were made.
- 19. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, sixty-nine thousand five hundred twenty-five dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, seventy-five thousand four hundred twenty-eight dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for the operation of any or all of the normal schools under the supervision of the said board.
- (20.) (b) There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, seven hundred fifty dollars and on July 1, 1916, five hundred twenty-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for permanent property and improvements in the normal training department for oral teachers for the deaf as provided for in section 579p.
- 21. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, twelve thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1916, twenty-seven thousand five hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for property repairs and maintenance at any or all of the normal schools under the supervision of the said board.
- 33. There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, twenty-eight thousand and fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for permanent property and improvements except buildings and purchase of land at the normal school at Eau Claire.
- 36. There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the state board of education to cover the costs of the biennial audit provided for in section 401m.
- (Section 172—130.) (5) Where any appropriation is repealed or any balance of an appropriation is caused to revert, any indebtedness incurred under the authority of such appropriation or balance prior to the time as of which such repeal or

reversion of balance is to take effect, shall be paid from the appropriation or balance thus repealed or reverted as the case may be unless otherwise specifically provided by law.

- (6) No appropriation shall be available for payment of any indebtedness incurred prior to the time as of which such appropriation is to take effect or for any other purpose than that for which it is made unless otherwise specifically provided by law.
- (7) In any case where a continuing, nonlapsible appropriation is amended either as to amount or purpose, the balance shall go forward as if the same had not been amended and shall be available for the purposes and subject to the conditions or limitations set out in the appropriation as amended unless otherwise specifically provided by law.

Section 5. Any balance of the appropriation provided in subsection 4 of section 172-54 which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 39, 1915, shall revert to the normal fund income.

Section 6. Any balance of any of the operation appropriations provided in subsections 6 to 13, inclusive, of section 172—54 which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, is reappropriated to the state board of education for operation at any or all of the normal schools under the supervision of the said board. This appropriation shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

SECTION 7. Any balance of any of the maintenance appropriations provided in subsections 14 to 21, inclusive, of section 172—54 which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, is reappropriated to the state board of education for property repairs and maintenance at any or all of the normal schools under the supervision of the said board. This appropriation shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

Section 8. Of that portion of the appropriation provided in subsection 4 of section 172—54 of the statutes, which is used for salaries, compensations and traveling expenses, no part shall be used for salaries, compensations or traveling expenses of any persons or officials other than members of the state board of education, the secretary of the board, the business agent, the physician, the accountant and stenographers.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 24, 1915.